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1991-92 BUDGET ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X 
ADOPTED JUNE 24, 1991 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, Nbrth 

Calolina; 
Section i. The following amounts are hereby appropriated for 

•he 

op• 

bec 

Ma• 
ci• 
ci• 
ci• 
pu• 

ration of the city government and its activities for the fiscal 

inning July I, 1991 and ending June 30, 1992 according to the 

lowing schedules: 

GENERAL FUND (0101) SCHEDULE A. 

or and City Council 
Manager 
Clerk 
Attorney 

lic Service and Information 
EcOnomic Development 
Budget and Evaluation 
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Community Relations 
Ne ghborhood Centers 
Ch. rlotte-Mecklenburg Purchasing 
Ch. rlotte-Mecklenburg Planning 
Hu: an Resources 
Fi:ance 
Po ice 
Filze 
Trlnsportation 
Ge eral Services E• i.ee=ing 
S• 

Mi 

id Waste Services 
.mal Can4•r•1 
ks and Rec%-ea•z•T• 

nt Museum 
n-Departmental Expe•se• 

TOTAL GENERAL FUB• 

SCHEDULE B. WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUND (7101) 

•er and Sewer Operationm 
ntribution to Water and Sewer Debt Service Funds 

Consolidated 

Wa 

Co6tribution to Utilities Capital Improvement Program Contribution to DIRM 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUND 

,ear 

514 663 
1,493 216 

246 565 
835040 
369949 
226 )68 
737,421 
555,356 

1,25C874 
999447 

2,544297 
1,618.801 
6,297406 

38,498 .053 
27,758415 
i0,215.696 
3,326.265 4,51•,652 

19,48•,918 2,33•,451 
12,44•,130 
1,36•,989 51,14•,079 188,77!,651 

44,95t,658 
17,23•,071 
3,88•,000 6•,061 

66,14•,7g0 
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I 

SCHEDULE J. INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FUND (6302) 

InSurance and Risk Management Operations 

TOTAL INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 

SCHEDULE K. CRIME STOPPERS FUND (0170} 

Cr• 

C¢ 
C¢ 

Lme stoppers Rewards 

TOTAL CRIME STOPPERS FUND 

SCHEDULE L. MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
CONSOLIDATED 

:irement of Bonds, Interest and Bank Commissions, 
and Lease-Purchase 
Itibution to General Fund (0101) 
•tribution to General Capital Projects Fund (2010) 

TOTAL MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

SCHEDULE M. WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
CONSOLIDATED 

R•irement of Bonds, Interest and Bank Commissions, 
| and Lease-Purchase 

RE 
T• 
F• 

R• 

C( 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

SCHEDULE N. AVIATION DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
CONSOLIDATED 

•irement of Bonds, Interest and Bank Commissions 
•nsfer to Other Funds ind Balance 

iOTAL AVIATION DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

SCHEDULE O. CITYF•_•R FAC•ET• D• SERVICE FUND 

tirem•n• •f Bmm•, •, a• Bank 

TOTAL CITYF•'R F•CILITY DEBT SERVICE FUND 

SCHEDULE P. CER•TER¥ TRUST FUND 

•tribution to the General Fund 

TOTAL CEMETERY TRUST FUND 

SCHEDULE Q. AVIATION PHE-DBO FUND (7401) 

nd Balance 

TOTAL AVIATION PRE-D•G FUND 

911,692 
91•,692 

5•,000 
50,000 

41,01•,745 
35,000 

5,501),000 

46,54",745 

25,00),158 

25,00•,158 

30,15•,387 
2,28•,000 

16,40),048 

48,83 ,435 

(5102) 

63B,I00 

63 ,I00 

102,635 

102,635 

5Oh,000 
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Maintenance Yard Facilities 
Annexation Fire Stations 
Bu• 
Rs• 

Ne• 
Ar• 
St• 
5t• 

St• 
Ne 

Light Rail 

•iness Corridor Revitalization 
'italization and Economic 
)evelopment Fund 
)rovements to Existing 
'arks 
Ltesville Road Park 
Park Development 

•a Plan Capital Improvements 
)rm Drainage Repair Program 
)rmwater Quality Permit/Utility 
)evelopment 
•rm Drainage Improvements 
.ghborhood Reinvestment 
ht Rail Right-of-Way Protection 

Corridor Study 

375.00 
367.00 
493.00 

369.00 

701.00 
708.00 
710.00 
251.00 
480.00 

499.00 
357.00 
478.00 
237.00 
238.00 

TOTAL GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

 ,SCHEDULE D. UTILITIES CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (2071) 

Minor Water System Improvements 635.09 Wa•er Main Relocation for Street 
!Improvements 635.29 La•d Acquisition for System Storage Tanks 635.75 St%eet Main Extension Program 635.79 

Wa•er Mains to Serve 1991 Annexatlon 635.80 
Wa•er Main Along Mt. Holly-Huntersville 

@oad W•st 
Water Mazn Along carmel Road 

;er Main Along York Rd. to Shopton Rd. 
;er Main Along Lawyers Road 
:er Main Along Gilead Road 
:er Main Along Sandy Porter Rd. 
and Brown Grier Rd. 
:er Main Along Steele Creek Road North 
• M•/_n Along Shopton Road from 
[ork Roa• to Sledge Road 
•e• Mmin Rlong N.C. 73--Phase II 
•r •in Al•m••Roa• fz• 
•eam Rd.-- •i•ieR•. 
•er Main Along Sam FuzTRoad 
•er Main Al•ng H•M 73 fEum H•y 115 to 
)avidson-Concord 
:er Main Along Grief Roa• an• Rocky 
liver Road 
•er Extensions for Public Health 
•ctrical Equip. Replacement at Vest 
•reatment Plant 
:er Distribution/Customer Service 
:enter Renovations Study 
:er Main Along Concord Road in Davidson 
•t Plant Clearwell Renovations 
•tective Structures for Franklim 
?1ant Equipment 
:er Main Along Lebanon Road 

Wa 
Wa 
Wa' 
Wa' 

Wa" 

Wa" 
Wa" 

wa 

wa 

Wa' 

636.35 
636.37 
636.77 
636.78 
636.79 

636.80 
636.82 

636.84 
636.85 

636.86 
636.87 

636.88 

636.89 
635.90 

636.92 

636.93 
636.94 
636.95 

636.96 
636.97 

500 000 
800 000 
600!, 000 

889,970 

I, 
0001, 

000 
1,200,000 
2,000,000 

500 000 
1,013 487 

2,400 000 
500 000 

2 000 000 
150 000 
500 000 

48,066,227 

575 000 

500 000 
225 000 

3,000 000 
1,850 000 

63 000 
408 000 
6731 000 7521 000 
82( 000 

53•,000 
622,000 

72•,000 
39•,000 661,500 
72•,500 

20(;,000 

47•,000 
2•,000 

250,000 liI'000 
,000 

2 ,000 

60(,000 
ii•,000 
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Ta+es 
Pro 

Sa[ 

Li( 
Fi* 
St• 
In• 
Co• 
Ch• 
Mi• 

SCHEDULE A. GENERAL FUND (0101) 

,perty Tax 
•angible Property Tax 
es Tax 
:upancy Tax 

SUB-TOTAL 

:enses and Permits 
.es, Forfeits and Penalties 
te-Shared Revenue 
ragovernmental Revenue 
•tribution from Other Funds 
rges for Current Services 
cellaneous Revenue GrAnts. and Participation Agreements Fund Balance Unappropriated 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

SCHEDULE B. WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUND Wa•er 
Revenues 

Sp 
In 
Re 

Te• 

Pa: 
CO] 

O• 

,er Revenues 
•cific Service Revenues 
.ustrial Waste Surcharge 
erve for Inventory 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUND 

SCHEDULE C. AVIATION OPERATING FUND (7402) 

•inal Area 
•field 
•king 

:erest on Investments 

TOTAL AVIATION OPERA•TIN• FIIND 

(7101) 

.SCHEDULE D. AVTATIO• DISCRETIONARY FUND (7408) 

•nterest on Investments Tr•sfer from Airport Operating F•nd 

TOTAL AVIATION DISCRETIONARY FUND 

I07,950i, 740 
6,015i, 660 

23,4001,000 1,3731,000 

138,739,400 

8,2861,454 
7491,374 

24,9871,778 
5,5331,379 

483,045 
2,674,552 
1,2991,080 
4,40•,222 1,61•,367 

188,77•,651 

24,607,041 35,5541,976 4,470!,588 
494i,185 

1,01•,000 66,14•,790 
18,83•,324 
7,7081,000 5,35•,000 
7,30•,000 3,39•,750 
1,90•,000 

44,48•,074 

23•,027 
1,03•,027 
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SCHEDULE J. INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FUND (6302) 

C•ntribution from General Fund 
C•ntribution from Other Funds 
C•ntribution from Mecklenburg County and Other Agencies 

TOTAL INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 

SCHEDULE K. CRIME STOPPERS FUND (0170) 

Fund Balance Unappropriated 

TOTAL CRIME STOPPERS FUND 

SCHEDULE L. MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
CONSOLIDATED 

T•xes. 
CGntrlbutlon from the General Fund C•ntribution from Communlty- Development Fund 
Cqntribution from Public Transportation 
Interest Transferred from Other Funds 
Ot•her Revenues 
Urappropriated Fund Balance 

TOTAL MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

SCHEDULE M. WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
CONSOLIDATED 

Ccntribution from Water and Sewer Operating Fund 
Irterest on Investments 
Ir terest Transferred from Other Funds 
Urappropriated Fund Balance 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

SCHEDULE N. AVIATION DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
CONSOLIDATED 

Contribution K=• •iatlmn 
Cc mtrihutiun • 
Ir retest EazT•in•/s 
PI ior Year Restrictions 
F• nd Balance 

TOTAL AVIATION DEBT S•RVICE FUNDS 

I. .SCHEDULE O. C•TYFAIR FACILITY DEBT SERVICE FUND 

C@ntrlbutlon from Cityfalr Operating Fun•l 
R#serve Fund Cgntribution from General Fun• 

| TOTAL CITYFAIR FACILITY DEBT SERVICE FUND 

365,915 
133,967 41•,810 

91•, 692 

50,000 5!,000 

22,19•,529 
5,785,369 

•,020 
7[,670 

7,99D,530 
2,59•,4%9 
7,907,188 

46,54•,745 

17,23•,071 
765,000 

4,26•,470 
2,735,617 

25,00•,158 

22,45•,608 
7,77•,414 
2,756,000 
1,995,395 

13,86•,018 

48,839,435 

(5102) 

7•,344 8h,544 
47•,212 
•3h,100 
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SCHEDULE D. UTILITIES CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

PriDr Water Bonds 
Water Bonds 
Sewer Bonds Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 
Con 

Tra 

T 

Tra 

T 

fro 

Fun 

tar 

ext 

the 

is 

•ribution from Water and Sewer Operating Fund 
• r Bonds To Be Authorized 
•r Bonds To Be Authorized 
Grant 

TOTAL UTILITIES CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

•CHEDULE E. AVIATION MAINTENANCE FACILITY CAPITAL FUND NO. 

•sfer from Aviation Debt Service Fund (5607) 

808,5OO 
9,303 500 

34,777 538 
1,356 200 
3,880i000 
3,000 000 

20,000 000 
4,000 000 

77,1251738 

i (2 B1) 

DTAL AVIATION MAINTENANCE FACILITY CAPITAL FUND NO. 1 

•CHEDULE Fo AVIATION MAINTENANCE FACILITY CAPITAL FUND NO. 

•sfer from Aviation Debt Service Fund (5608) 

)TAL AVIATION MAINTENANCE FACILITY CAPITAL FUND NO. 2 

Section 5. That the sum of $426,352 is estimated to be availaIle 
•the following sources and is hereb.y a.pprop.riated to the Uenera•I 

0101; 401.43 Police Drug Interdlctlon Unlt for the purpose o• 
•eting drugs at incoming locations. This grant is anticipated t• 

296!000 2961000 
(21B2) 

161 oo  
1611000 

•-nd past June 30, 1992 and is hereby authorized 

project. 

NC Governor's Crime Commission Grant 
Assets Forfeiture Funds 

T• 

Section 6. 

for the duration of 

319•764 
i06•588 

426 352 

That th• table •f organizatinn •f th• Police 
Deparlment 

•ereby meended to z•flec• •e addi•Imm of•he following p•sition 

term of the grant authorized in Section 5 above: 

Class No. Titl__.__•e •umber 

3102 Police Offlce• • 

for 
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•eneral 
Fund (for the general expenses incidental 

90 the proper goverrument of the City) 
| •unicipal Debt Service Fund (for the payment of 
@nterest and principal on outstanding debt) $0!0550 

ay As You Go Levy (for dedication to the General 
apital Projects Fund for capital improvements) $0 0325 

OTAL RATE PER $i00 VALUATION OF TAXABLE PROPERTY $0 5500 

S•ch rates of tax are based on an estimated total appraised valuation 
o• .property for the purpose of ta.xation of $ 23,728,428,000 and an• 
estlmated rate of collection of nlnety-seven and three-quarters percent 

(97.75%) 

Section 12. That the sum of $462,576 is hereby appropriated •o 
the Municipal Services District l; that the sum of $139,246 is her,!by 

a•propriated to the Municipal Services District 2; and that the su•, of 

$.•63,871 is hereby appropriated to Municipal Services District 3. 

T•ese funds will provide for downtown planning, promotion, and rew.tal- 

i2ation activities within the designated Municipal Services Distri•:ts 

fcr the period beginning July i, 1991 and ending June 30, 1992. 

Section 13. That it is estimated that revenues will be avail4Lble 

om the following sources to finance the operations of the Munici •al 

St 
F• 
Ir 

St 
F% 

rvices Districts: 

SCHEDULE A. MUNICIPAL SERVICES DISTRICT 1 (0130) 

oper•y Taxe• 
ate Rebate 
nd Balance Unappr•priated 
terest on •nvestmentm 

OTAL DISTRICT l 

SCHEDULE B. MUNICIPAL SERVICES DISTRICT 2 (0130) 

•perty Taxes 
ate Rebate 
nd Balance Unappropriate• 
terest on Investments 

OTAL DISTRICT 2 

43•,685 
?,146 

i•,745 •,000 46I'576 
8•,595 
•,055 

4•,546 •,QS0 131'24• 
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ar• 

hereby appropriated to Transfer to Municipal Debt Service 

Consolidated. 

Section 16. That interest earnings in the amount of $7,990,53!0 

hereby estimated to be available in the following funds and are 

Funds 

P• 
G, 
P, 

Fund Amount 

•neral Capital Projects Fund (2010) 
Iblic Transp. Capital Fund (2078) 
•neral Fund •0101) 
)st 1986 Bond Funds (400X) 

3,420,000 
45,000 

1,800,000 
2,725,530 

TOTAL 7,990,530 

Section 17 
a 

That interest earnings in the amount of $4,262,47 

ar• hereby estimated to be available in the following funds and ar• 
he]•eby appropriated to Transfer to Water and Sewer Debt Service Funds 

Consolidated. 

Fund Amount 

Water and Sewer Operating Fund (7101) 
W•ter and Sewer Capital Fund (2071) P•st 1986 Bond Funds (400X) 

TOTAL 

900,000 
1,800,000 
1,562,470 

4,262,470 

Section lB. Copies of this ordinance shall be furnished to 
t•e ke• Director 

of Finance, city Treasurer, and Chief Accountant to be 
! 

on file by them for their direction in the disbursement of City fu •ds. 
Section 19. All ordin•cee o• •az-ts of ordinances in confli 

he,with 
ar• h•r•my r•l•. 

Section 20• It is th• i•te•t of th• or•Li•a•1•e to he e£fecti%ie 

l, 1991. 

Aplroved 
as to form: 

Cily Attorney 
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June 24, 1991 Ordinance Book 40, Page 161 

ORDINANCE NO. 2188-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2930-X, THE 1990-91 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A WATER MAIN EXTENSION ALONG HIGHWAY 115 FROM 
CORNELIUS TO DAVIDSON. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 

Charlotte, North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $132,000 is hereby 

estimated to be available from Water and Sewer Capital 

Improvement Program account 2071; 636.33 60 Inch Raw Water 

Main. 

Section 2. That the sum of $132,000 is hereby 

transferred from Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Program I 
Account 2071; 636.33 60 Inch Raw Water Main to Water and Sewer 
Capital Improvement Program Account 2071; 636.70 Water Main 

Extension Along Highway 115 From Cornelius to Davidson. 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances n 

conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. 

u•n its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

City Attorney 

This ordinance shall become effective 

pproved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
iving 

161. 

Read, 
Caroli a, in regular session convened on the 24th day of June, 1991, the reference h 
been m•de in Minute Book 98, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s 

Pat Sharkey, 
City Clerk 
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Ju•e 24, 1991 Ordinance Book 40, Page 163 

ORDINANCE NO. 2190-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2187-X, THE 1991-92 BUDGET| 
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO FUnD THE CITY'S PORTIO• 
OF A STUDY TO DETERMINE THE POTENTIAL FOR CONSOLIDATING SOLID I 
WASTE MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 

Charlotte, North Carolina; 

Section i. That the sum of $45,650 is hereby 

available from the FY92 General Fund Contingency. 

Section 2. That the sum of $45,650 is hereby 

appropriated to General Fund 0101; 520.00.199 Solid Waste 

Services Administration. 

Section 3. That the effective date of the ordinance 

shall be July i, 1991. 

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances 
•n 

conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective 

upon its adoption. 

Approve(tu to form: 

Re•d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
l 

Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of June, 1991, the reference having be•n made in Minute Book 98, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at p•ge(s) 163 

r | Pat Sharkey, 
City Clerk 
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